
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 2243209 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 14th March, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and 

Wharfedale; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 14TH FEBRUARY 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2011.  
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - INTELLIGENCE 
GATHERING AND SHARING 
 
Further to Minute No. 96, 14th February 2011, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 
  
 

11 - 
14 

8   
 

  NEW STRATEGIC PLANS 2011 - 2015 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Executive and the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods presenting the Scrutiny Board 
with the proposals for a new set of strategic 
planning documents for the Board’s information 
and consideration before the proposals are 
submitted to the Executive Board and Council for 
approval. 
 

15 - 
30 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 
2010/11 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Policy and Performance presenting performance 
information to the Scrutiny Board summarising the 
authority’s progress against the Leeds Strategic 
Plan, relative to the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board, for the third 
quarter of 2010/11, the final year of the current 
plan.  
 

31 - 
48 

10   
 

  BUDGET ANALYSIS FOR HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT AND GENERAL FUND - PERIOD 10 
2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

49 - 
54 

11   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - GYPSY AND TRAVELLER 
SITE PROVISION IN LEEDS 
 
Further to Minute No. 85, 17th January 2011, to 
receive and consider the formal response of the 
Executive Board to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations in respect of the above Inquiry. 
 

55 - 
60 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

61 - 
90 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Monday 11th April 2011, at 10.00 am, with 
a pre - meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, 
R Grahame, G Hyde, M Iqbal, J Marjoram, 
L Mulherin and P Wadsworth 

 
 

89 Late Items/Supplementary Information  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following as 
supplementary information in respect of items already on the agenda:- 
 
- Agenda item 9 – Dog Control Orders 
 

• Email from Darren and Helen Midgley dated 3rd February 2011. 
 

• Email from Pam Costello, Secretary of Otley DTS Kennel Club, 
registered dog club, dated 10th February 2011. 

 

• Professional dog walkers Code of Conduct applicable to 
Harrogate Borough Council area, supplied by 
Richie Womersley, The Dog Walker Yorkshire Ltd. 

 

• Briefing note on dog behaviour and psychology supplied by 
Charlotte Hanson, professional dog walker. 

 

• E-petition on the subject, but bearing no signatures. 
 
None of the documents had been available at the time of agenda despatch. 
 

90 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal declarations of interest were made:- 
 

• Agenda Item 8 (Minute No. 94 refers) – Request for Scrutiny – Refuse 
Collection Route Rationalisation Programme – Councillor R Grahame, 
in his capacity as a member of the GMBATU Trade Union. 

 

• Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 97 refers) – Budget Analysis for Housing 
Revenue Account and General Fund – Period 9 2010/11 – Councillors 
G Driver, R Grahame, G Hyde and P Wadsworth in their capacity as 
ALMO Directors, and also Councillor G Driver in his capacity as a 
Deputy Executive Member. 

 
91 Minutes - 17th January 2011  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

92 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Development of a Rent to Mortgage Model (Minute No. 86 refers) 
 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods undertook to liaise outside 
the meeting with Councillor P Ewens regarding a specific case she raised. 
 

93 Request for Scrutiny - Decision to enter into an agreement with Curb 
Clean Media to place Clean Media Advertisements in the City Centre  

 
The Board received and considered a request for scrutiny from Councillor J 
Monaghan in respect of the above officer delegated decision. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Councillor J Monaghan – Headingley Ward. 
 
- Chris Gomersall – Head of Property Services, City Development. 
 
- Ann Briggs – Advertising Initiative Manager, City Development. 
 
- Graham Wilson – Head of Environmental Action and Parking, 

Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The officer delegated decision related to an agreement entered into 
with Curb Clean Media company for a 12 month controlled trial period 
to allow the company to place ‘clean media’ advertisements in the city 
centre.  These advertisements comprised basically of stencilled 
advertisements on paving slabs in a designated area of the city centre.  
This relatively new form of media advertising was not controlled by 
planning legislation or regulation, but as it was on the local authority 
controlled public highway, Highways Act rules applied, which placed a 
responsibility on the local authority to manage and maintain the 
highway. 

 

• Curb Clean Media were one of the first national operators in this field, 
and had agreed to work exclusively with Leeds City Council for this 
12 month controlled trial period to explore the use of this new form of 
advertising.  The agreement gave Curb the exclusive right to place the 
advertisements in selected locations in Leeds City Centre.  These 
would all be clearly marked as Curb advertisements.  The Council 
approved, in advance, the subject and the wording of the 
advertisements, and this formed part of the wider advertising code 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

operating in Leeds.  All advertisements were designed to show Leeds 
or the city centre in a positive light – for instance, the International Film 
Festival – and the Council had the power of veto over any proposed 
advertisements – two had already been refused.  In return, the Council 
had control over the advertising, should receive a
[...]
a lack of wider Member 
consultation, the fact that officers had regarded it as appropriate to 
utilise delegated powers in relation to such a sensitive issue, whether 
this agreement had, perhaps, created a precedent which might have 
unfortunate knock-on effects, control over, and lack of Member input in 
respect of, the nature and subjects of any proposed advertisements, 
and the prompt removal of any advertisements, especially, when, say, 
an event had passed.  Some Members agreed with Councillor 
Monaghan’s view that the decision was wrong in principle, and it was 
suggested that the contract should be terminated, or at least 
suspended, pending further consideration by the Board. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

Councillor Driver, in his capacity as Chair of the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee, indicated that the matter raised some issues 
regarding the appropriate use of the officer delegated powers, and he 
felt that perhaps this was an area which the Committee might wish to 
explore. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the request for Scrutiny be approved, and the Board receive a 

more detailed joint officer report, to include Legal Services input, at the 
next meeting, setting out the views of all the relevant Council 
Departments regarding all the issues involved. 

 
b) That, in the meantime, the City Development officers seek legal advice 

regarding the suggestion that the current agreement with Curb Clean 
Media should be suspended pending the outcome of the Board’s 
deliberations. 

 
(NB: Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.40 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

94 Request for Scrutiny - Refuse Collection Route Rationalisation 
Programme  

 
The Board received and considered a request for Scrutiny from Councillor A 
Lamb in respect of a review of the introduction of the revised refuse collection 
routes across the City. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Councillor A Lamb – Wetherby Ward. 
 
- Neil Evans - Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Councillor Lamb explained that he was not seeking a ‘witch-hunt’ or a 
political points scoring exercise.  It was clear that this major change 
had not gone well, with problems being experienced across the City.  In 
the current economic climate, when the Council was facing having to 
implement other cost saving proposals, he regarded that it was 
important for the Council to understand what had gone wrong with this 
exercise in order that lessons could be learned. 

 

• The Director welcomed the proposal to conduct an inquiry on the above 
basis.  There had been a serious crisis involving the refuse collection 
service, and he could fully understand Members’ desire to investigate 
what had happened and what lessons could be learned.  The only 
concern the Director had was regarding the timing of the suggested 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

Inquiry.  The service was only just returning to normality and all his 
officers’ current attention was directed at it remaining that way.  From 
this point of view, the 2011/12 municipal year would be preferable to an 
immediate Inquiry. 

 

• The Board was supportive of the request for an Inquiry, on the basis of 
the above comments from Councillor Lamb and the Director.  Members 
were anxious that any such Inquiry should take into account the 
background and context to the recent difficulties, i.e. the 2010 industrial 
action precipitated by the equal pay requirements, and this was 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the request for scrutiny be approved, on the basis of the 

comments outlined above. 
 
b) That a Working Group be established to progress the Inquiry, 

comprising the Chair and Councillors G Driver, R Grahame, G Hyde, 
L Mulherin and P Wadsworth, but all Board Members be invited to 
attend Working Group meetings of they so wish. 

 
c) That the proposed Inquiry terms of reference be submitted to a future 

meeting for agreement. 
 

95 Dog Control Orders  
 

Further to Minute No. 50, 8th November 2010, the Board was reminded that at 
that meeting it had considered the Executive Board’s proposals to introduce 
Dog Control Orders in the City, and had recommended a reduction from 6 to 4 
in respect of the maximum number of dogs which may be walked by one 
person.  This recommendation had been accepted, and the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods had subsequently taken a delegated 
decision to implement that reduction. 
 
Representations against this decision had been received from various 
quarters in the City, including professional dog walkers, and the Board was 
being requested today to review its previous recommendation.   
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Councillor Tom Murray – Executive Member, Environmental  Services. 
 
- Graham Wilson - Head of Environmental Action and Parking. 
 
- Stacey Campbell – Team Leader, Health and Environmental Action 

Service. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

- Richie Womersley, Charlotte Hanson and Anne Birdsall – Representing 
professional dog walking businesses. 

 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The representatives of the professional dog walkers explained about 
dog behaviour and psychology, about the professional manner in which 
they operated their businesses and the serious financial effects on 
businesses of restricting the number of dogs allowed to be walked by 
one person to four instead of the originally proposed six, which was the 
figure contained in the DEFRA guidance.  They were also concerned 
regarding the complete lack of consultation with them before the 
proposal
[...]
ng the current discretion to 
allow up to 6 dogs, providing they were being walked responsibly. 

 
If a voluntary licensing scheme was progressed then anyone, for 
example, professional dog walkers, but the public too, wishing to walk 
more than 4 dogs would be licensed.  Such licenses would be subject 
to review, renewal and possible revocation. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

 
Consultation was about to commence on Phase 2 of the Order, which 
related to dogs being kept on leads whenever the owner was 
requested to do so by an authorised officer and dogs being excluded 
from prescribed areas, e.g. children’s play areas, football pitches.  A 
report would be going to all Area Committees in March/April to help 
identify these proposed exclusion zones, following which the public and 
professional groups would be consulted – including professional dog 
walkers.  The intention was then to report back to the Scrutiny Board 
and the Executive Board with a view to the new regulations being 
introduced early in 2012. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the status quo be maintained pending consultation over the 

introduction of Phase 2 of the Order and a report back to this Board. 
 
b) That the officers, in consultation with the dog walkers, investigate the 

possible benefits and practicalities of introducing a voluntary licensing 
scheme for dog walkers, allied to a code of conduct and a public 
campaign, and include their findings in the above report back to the 
Board. 

 
(NB: Councillor P Wadsworth left the meeting at 12.12 pm at the conclusion 

of this item.) 
 

96 Safer Leeds Executive - Proposed Inquiry on how Local Authorities and 
Other Agencies Gather, Use and Share Information  

 
Further to Minute No. 72, 6th January 2011, the Board was reminded that at 
that meeting, it had agreed to undertake an Inquiry in respect of acquisitive 
crime, with the focus on domestic burglary.  The results of the November 
2010 follow-up inspection by the Audit Commission and HM Inspector of 
Constabulary, referred to at that meeting, were imminent, and would be 
circulated to Board Members, as requested. 
 
However, it had been suggested by the Executive Member, Neighbourhoods 
and Housing, in consultation with the Safer Leeds Executive, that a more 
relevant and helpful inquiry might instead be conducted into information 
gathering, use and sharing by the Council and other agencies, and the 
proposed terms of reference for such an Inquiry had been circulated with the 
agenda. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods 
and Housing, and Marcus Beacham, Head of Community Safety and 
Partnerships. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

a) That the suggestion be accepted, and the proposed Inquiry terms of 
reference be approved. 

 
b) That a Working Group be established to progress the Inquiry, all Board 

Members welcome to attend, and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser notify 
Members of Working Group meeting arrangements. 

 
97 Budget Analysis for Housing Revenue Account and General Fund - 

Period 9 2010/11  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods updated the Board 
regarding the key variances and outturn figures for 2010/11 in respect of both 
the HRA and the General Fund for period 9 (end of December 2010). 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments was Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Members sought assurance that measures were in place to recover 
anticipated overspends, or to reduce them. 

 
Richard Ellis indicated that he was satisfied that the picture presented 
represented a realistic assessment of the likely year-end position.  
Everything possible was being done to maintain a cap on expenditure.  
However, there were a number of variables over which the Department 
had little control, such as car parking income and waste disposal fees, 
which may have an effect on the final outcome. 

 

• Richard Ellis explained the paragraph relating to staff being placed on 
the internal re-deployment register. 

 

• Councillor R Grahame requested to be supplied with details of the 
recent repairs to compactors and containers which had led to an 
estimated overspend of £33k (which had been off-set by savings 
elsewhere). 

 

• Councillor Marjoram raised an issue regarding alleged senior staff 
salary increases at the ALMOs.  Councillor P Gruen indicated that he 
was aware of the situation and was investigating. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

98 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 

 

5th January 2011, and a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st February to 31st May 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

99 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 14th March 2011. 
 
Monday, 11th April 2011. 
 
Both at 10.00 am (pre-meetings 9.30 am). 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 14th March 2011 
 
Subject:  Inquiry into Intelligence Gathering and Sharing 
 
 
 

        
 
 

1.0          Introduction 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 14th February 2011 agreed the attached terms 

of reference for an inquiry to review how we gather and share “intelligence” da
[...]
ed at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2011 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, A Carter, 
S Golton, P Gruen, R Lewis, T Murray, 
A Ogilvie and L Yeadon 

 
 Councillors J Dowson and R Finnigan – Non-Voting Advisory Members 
 
 

159 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however, it was noted that supplementary 
information had been circulated to Board Members following the despatch of 
the agenda as follows:- 
(a) A revised version of the report entitled, ‘The Future of Mental Health 

Day and Accommodation Services’ (Minute No. 163 refers). 
 
(b) Copies of the equality impact assessments which had been 

undertaken in respect of the proposals detailed within agenda item 17 
entitled, ‘The Future of Mental Health Day and Accommodation 
Services’ and agenda item 18 entitled, ‘Proposal to Decommission a 
Non-Statutory Mental Health Counselling Service, known as the 
Leeds Crisis Centre. (Minute Nos. 163 and 162 refer respectively).  

  
160 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Murray declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
Outcomes for Looked After Children in the Care of Leeds, as his wife was 
employed within the Children’s Services Department as an Independent 
Reviewing Officer  (Minute No. 171 refers). 
 

161 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

162 Proposal to Decommission a Non-Statutory Mental Health Counselling 
Service, known as the Leeds Crisis Centre  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report regarding proposals 
to decommission the counselling and support service known as the ‘Leeds 
Crisis Centre’, as part of a wider review of Council provided mental health 
services. The Director referred to the recent emails circulated by individuals 
expressing concern at the proposal, a p
[...]
ppendix 2 EN Priorities
	Appendix 3 Public Consultation (2)

	9 Environment and Neighbourhoods Performance Report - Quarter 3 2010/11
	App 1 TP-2a
	App 1 TP- 3a
	App 2 2010-11 EN Q3

	10 Budget Analysis for Housing Revenue Account and General Fund - Period 10 2010/11
	Scrutiny period 10

	11 Scrutiny Inquiry - Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in Leeds
	formal comments

	12 Work Programme
	appendix 1- draft work programme
	Appendix 2 EX Board Mins
	Appendix 3 E&N




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

MONDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, 
R Grahame, G Hyde, M Iqbal and 
L Mulherin 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Marjoram 
 
 

100 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 106 refers) – Budget Analysis for Housing 

Revenue Account and General Fund – Period 10, 2010/11 – 
Councillors G Driver, R Grahame and G Hyde in their capacity as 
ALMO Directors. 

 
101 Minutes - 14th February 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

102 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Curb Clean Media Advertising in the City Centre (Minute No. 93 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No. 93, 14th February 2011, the Chair read out a 
statement from Chris Gomersall, Head of Property Services, City 
Development, updating the Board on developments subsequent to the 
Board’s last meeting. 
 
The Executive Member, Development and Regeneration, had been 
made aware of the Board’s views and comments made at the 
14th February 2011 meeting, and regarded that the trial period should 
continue, pending a report back to the Board on 11th April 2011, after 
which the situation would again be reviewed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the position be noted. 

 
b) Dog Control Orders (Minute No. 95 refers) 
 

In response to a Member’s query, the Chair stated that ‘status quo’, as 
referred to in part (a) of the Board’s resolution last time, in this instance 
meant that the existing Order, limiting the number of dogs which an 
individual could walk at any one time to no more than four, would 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2011 

 

remain unaltered, pending consultation on the introduction of Phase 2 
and a report back to the Scrutiny Board.  However, as minuted, officers 
would continue to exercise discretion to allow up to 6 dogs to be 
walked, providing that they were being walked responsibly, pending the 
final outcome of the consultation and a report back to the Board, which 
would include consideration of the possible voluntary licensing scheme 
for dog walkers discussed at the last meeting ( Min. No. 95,resolution 
(b) refers). 

 
103 Scrutiny Inquiry - Intelligence Gathering and Sharing  
 

RESOLVED – That the item be deferred to 11th April 2011 meeting. 
 

104 New Strategic Plans 2011 - 2015  
 

The Chief Executive and the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
submitted a joint report outlining proposals for a new strategic planning 
structure, which encompassed the Vision for Leeds document, the Council’s 
Business Plan and also a review and re-shaping of partnership arrangements 
across the City and the Leeds Initiative. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
- Martin Dean, Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships. 
 
- Heather Pinches, Performance Manager. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The need for ALMOs to be on board as a partner in delivering the 
strategic plans.  The Director indicated that this was in hand; 

 

• Action Plans – the next stage of the process would be to draw up 
action plans regarding how the various priorities would be achieved, 
and these would be submitted in due course to Scrutiny Boards.  It was 
suggested that Members needed base-line information in order to be 
able to measure eventual improvement; 

 

• ‘Leeds’ economy will be prosperous and sustainable’ – Care needed to 
be taken to ensure that Leeds residents benefited directly from any 
increased job or training opportunities, especially those residents from 
a BME or deprived background, and that the City was not just creating 
opportunities for non-Leeds people.  The Council itself needed to do 
more to ensure that the make up of its own work force better reflected 
the ethnic make up of the City; 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2011 

 

• Transport – Concerns were expressed regarding communities being 
left isolated by lack of proper public transport provision and lack of 
services after 10.00 pm.  Reference was made to the Bus Quality  
Contract initiative which hopefully would address the issues; 

 

• Health and Wellbeing – Anti-smoking measures needed targeting at 
children just as much, if not more, than adults, and teenage pregnancy 
rates also needed tackling more efficiently; 

 

• Housing – The desperate need for more affordable housing needed to 
be addressed, and tackling current empty property levels was regarded 
as part of the possible solution.  New homes were only part of the issue 
– there were also infrastructure concerns too. 

 

• The Council should, it was suggested, explore gas plasma technology 
in relation to reclaiming landfill sites and job creation; 

 

• Local residents needed greater encouragement and involvement in 
civic affairs; 

 

• Education achievement levels, school attendance issues and school 
transport matters were touched upon; 

 

• The Government’s current review of the benefits system and its effects 
on people in receipt of the Disability Living Allowance, and on single 
parents in terms of training opportunities, was discussed.  Members felt 
that a training seminar on this topic for Council Members would be 
useful; 

 

• It was accepted that, against a backdrop of world recession and vastly 
reduced resources, the Council was limited regarding what realistic 
effect it could have on some of the above issues.  However, it needed 
to be identifying ‘gaps’ and opportunities where perhaps it could play a 
significant role in improving the lives of Leeds’ residents. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That, subject to the above comments and suggestions, the report be 

received and noted. 
 
b) That the Board receive further reports as and when action plans are 

developed. 
 
(NB: Councillors P Gruen and M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10:03 am, at the 

commencement of this item.) 
 

105 Environment and Neighbourhoods Performance Report - Quarter 3 
2010/11  

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2011 

 

The Board received and considered a report submitted by the Head of Policy 
and Performance relating to performance information in respect of a raft of 
national and local performance indicators which fell within the remit of the 
Board to monitor. 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main areas of 
discussion were:- 
 

• Gully cleansing, York Road – Councillor R Grahame requested that 
these be cleaned at the earliest opportunity and properly maintained 
thereafter.  He also requested a copy of the current cleansing rota for 
this area. 

 

• Refuse collection – Members requested that the Director supply them 
separately with an update regarding the latest situation; 

 

• Worklessness- The Board requested an update report in the new 
municipal year on progress in implementing the recommendations 
contained in its Inquiry report.  Members also regarded that the Council 
could and should be taking the lead in terms of job training initiatives, 
perhaps in partnership with local colleges and Job Centre Plus.  
Councillor Gruen suggested that there was scope for an Inquiry, 
perhaps a joint one with the Scrutiny Board (City Development), into 
the Council’s role in this area, how the landscape had changed, etc. 

 

• Further statistical information was requested regarding the numbers of 
people on Job Seekers Allowance and Disability Living Allowance. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

106 Budget Analysis for Housing Revenue Account and General Fund - 
Period 10 2010/11  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods updated the Board 
regarding the key variances and outturn figures for 2010/11 in respect of both 
the HRA and the General Fund for period 10 (end of January 2011). 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, 
and Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods, 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:-   
 

• The projected 2010/11 overspend on staffing should reduce 
significantly next year as the restructuring plans come to fruition and as 
the managing workforce change effects worked their way through; 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2011 

 

• Car Parking – Charges and the balance of long stay/short stay parking 
provision were currently under review.  As part of this, the former 
Primrose Hill School site was being considered, as previously 
suggested by a Board Member. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

107 Scrutiny Inquiry - Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in Leeds  
 

Further to Minute No. 85, 17th January 2011, the Board received and 
considered the formal response of the Executive Board to the Scrutiny 
Board’s Inquiry recommendations. 
 

• P.57, Paragraph 2.1(ii) – It was clarified that it was, in fact, Leeds 
GATE which was opposed to any suggested expansion of the current 
Cottingley Springs site. 

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods stated that he had 
profound concerns regarding any possible expansion of Cottingley 
Springs, in view of the previous problems experienced. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

108 Japanese Disaster  
 

It was agreed that it appeared to be appropriate for the Council to formally 
express its deepest sympathy for, and solidarity with, the people of Japan at 
this time, and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser undertook to follow this up. 
 

109 Mike Earle, Democratic Services  
 

This being his last Board meeting prior to his retirement on 31st March 2011, 
on behalf of the Board the Chair thanked Mike Earle for all his work on behalf 
of the Board and the City Council, and wished him a long and happy 
retirement. 
 

110 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 11th April 2011, at 10.00 am (Pre-Meeting 9.30 am). 
 
 
 


